PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the assignee name of the assignment previously recorded on Reel 010836 Frame 0645. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the assignment of assignors interest.

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Timothy L. Humphrey	05/17/2000
X. Allan Lu	05/17/2000
James S. Wiltshire	05/17/2000
John T. Morelock	05/17/2000
Spiro G. Collias	05/17/2000
Salahuddin Ahmed	05/16/2000

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LexisNexis, a division of Reed Elsevier Inc.	
Street Address:	9443 Springboro Pike	
City:	Miamisburg	
State/Country:	оню	
Postal Code:	45342	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	09583867

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (513)977-8141

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 513-977-8352

Email: nicholaus.rericha@dinslaw.com

Correspondent Name: Nicholaus R. Rericha
Address Line 1: 255 E. 5th Street
Address Line 2: Suite 1900

Address Line 4: Cincinnati, OHIO 45202

PATENT

<u>-</u>	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	31546-46
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nicholaus R. Rericha
Total Attachments: 14	
source=31547-46_Corrective_Assignment_Transmittal#page1.tif	
source=31547-46_cover_sheet#page1.tif	
source=31547-46_corrected_assign#page1.tif	
source=31547-46_corrected_assign#page2.tif	
source=31547-46_corrected_assign#page3.tif	
source=31547-46_corrected_assign#page4.tif	
source=31547-46_corrected_assign#page5.tif	
source=31547-46_corrected_assign#page6.tif	
source=31547-46_assign#page1.tif	
source=31547-46_assign#page2.tif	
source=31547-46_assign#page3.tif	
source=31547-46_assign#page4.tif	
source=31547-46_assign#page5.tif	
source=31547-46_assign#page6.tif	

PATENT REEL: 025143 FRAME: 0216

	\$4°C	
	<u>(_</u>)	
Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks BOX ASSIG	Washington, D.C. 20231	
FORM PTO-1619A RECORDATION FOR	M COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE	
(Rev. 6-99) PATENTS	S ONLY Patent and Trademark Office	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Pla	ease record the attached original document or copy thereof.	
Submission Type	Name of Conveying Party(ies):	
X New	HUMPHREY, Timothy L.	
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #	LU, X. Allan WILTSHIRE, James S., Jr.	
Correction of PTO Error	MORELOCK, John T.	
Reel # Frame #	COLLIAS, Spiro G.	
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	AHMED, Salahuddin Additional Name(s) of conveying party(s) attached? Ye X No	
Name and Address of Receiving Party(ies):	4. Nature of conveyance:	
Name: Lexis Nexis	X Assignment Merger	
Street Address: 9443 Springboro Pike	Security Agreement Change of Name	
City: Miamisburg	Other:	
State/Country: Ohio Zip: 45401	Execution Dates: 05172000, 05172000,	
Additional name(s) & address(es)	05172000, 05172000, 05172000 & 05162000	
5. Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
If this document is being filed together with a new application,		
X the first execution date of the application is : May 16, 2000		
X the filing date of the application is: May 31, 2000		
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)	

6 Name and address of party to whom correspondence 7. Number of applications and patents concerning this matter should be mailed: **CUSTOMER NUMBER 00136** 8. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00 JACOBSON, PRICE, HOLMAN & STERN, PLLC X Enclosed 400 Seventh Street, N.W. X Any deficiencies in enclosed fees are authorized Washington, DC 20004 Tel. 202-638-6666 to be charged to deposit account 06-1358 Aftorney Docket No. P64450US0 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 10. Statement and Signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Allen S. Melser, Reg. No. 27,215 May 31, 2000 Name of Person Signing/ Reg. # Signature Date Total number of pages excluding cover sheet: . 12

JPH&S 103-11/99

WHEREAS, Timothy L. Humphrey residing at 532 N. Claridge Dr., Kettering, Ohio 45429; X. Allan Lu residing at 320 Brookside Drive, Springboro, Ohio 45066; James S. Wiltshire, Jr. residing at 50 Sycamore Creek Court, Springboro, Ohio 45066; John T. Morelock residing at 2925 Homeway Drive, Beavercreek, Ohio 45434; Spiro G. Collias residing at 30 Easton Court, Springboro, Ohio 45066; and Salahuddin Ahmed residing at 6750 Beadnell Way, Apt. 47, San Diego, California 92117, all of the United States of America, respectively (hereinafter "Assignors"), have invented certain new and useful improvements in A COMPUTER-BASED SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR FINDING RULES OF LAW IN TEXT, for which an application for United States Letters Patent, was filed on May 31, 2000 _, and assigned U.S. Serial No.

LexisNexis, a division of Reed Elsevier Inc.
WHEREAS, Lexis Nexis, a Division of Reed Elsevier Inc., having a place of business at 9443 Springboro Pike, Miamisburg, Ohio 45401 (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention, and in and to the said application, and any Letters Patent that may issue thereon, and Assignors are desirous of assigning their entire right. title and interest in and to the said invention and in and to the said application, and any Letters Patent that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors do hereby sell, assign and transfer to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention and in and to the said application and all patents which may be granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues, substitutions, reexaminations, continuations, and extensions

thereof; and Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents for said invention, or patents resulting therefrom, to Assignee.

Assignors also hereby sell and assign to Assignee, its successors and assigns all foreign rights to the invention disclosed in said application, in all patent-granting countries of the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents for said invention in its own name in said countries, including all rights of priority under the terms of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and further agree to execute any and all patent applications, assignments, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such patent rights.

Assignors also hereby covenant and agree that, at the time of execution and delivery of this instrument, Assignors are the lawful owners of the complete right, title and interest in and to any Letters Patent above mentioned, and the invention thereof, and their interest is unencumbered and that they have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey their interest in the manner set forth herein.

Assignors hereby further agree to communicate to Assignee, its successors, assigns, and representatives, any facts known respecting any improvements, and at the request and expense of Assignee, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, reissue, reexamination and substitute applications, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors, assigns and representatives, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

Assignor hereby grants Harvey B. Jacobson, Jr.; D. Douglas Price; John Clarke Holman, Marvin R. Stern; Allen S. Melser; Michael R. Slobasky; Jonathan L. Scherer; Irwin M. Aisenberg; William E. Player; Yoon S. Ham and Nathaniel A. Humphries (Registration Nos. 20,851; 24,514;

2

22,769; 20,640; 27,215; 26,421; 29,851; 19,007; 31,409; 45,307 and 22,772 respectively) the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to identify the application or otherwise comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals this 17 day of Inventor Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public this 17th day of

My commission expires: 8-30-2000

CHERYL L SESHER, Notary Public In and for the State of Ohio

Commission Expires August 30, 2000

PATENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have, 2000.	hereunto set our hands and seals this 17th day of
	X. Allan Lu
	Inventor
State of Shic) County of Montgonely	
County of Montgomery	
Subscribed and sworn to before me,	a Notary Public this/day of
, 2000.	
$\mathcal{L}_{\overline{z}}$	Chay Cot Esha
·	Notary Public
My commission expires: 8-30-2000	CHERYL L. SESHER, Notary Public In and for the State of Ohio
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have a second	hereunto set our hands and seals this 1774 day of James S. Wiltshire, Jr. Inventor
State of Aco)	
State of Aco) County of Montgomery	
Subscribed and sworn to before me, a	a Notary Public thisday of
<u>May</u> , 2000.	
	Notary Public
My commission expires: 8302000	CHERYL L. SESHER, Notary Public In and for the State of Ohio Yey Commission Expires August 30, 2000

PATENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals this 17 4/4 day of
May 2000.
John Morla
John T. Morelock
Inventor
State of ho)
State of ho) County of Montgornery
Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public this 1714 day of
, 2000.
Chey (2 Sesker)
Notary Public
My commission expires: 8'30'2000
•
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals this 17 day of MP, 2000.
Spiro G. Collias Inventor
State of Ohio)
State of Oheo) County of Montgomery
Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public this day of
, 2000.
Chey & Sesher
Notary Public
My commission expires: \$30-2000 CHERYL L. SESHER, Notary Public in and for the State of Ohio Commission Expires August 30, 2000

PATENT REEL: 025143 FRAME: 0222

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we h	nave hereunto set our hands and seals this 16th day of
	Salahuddin Ahmed. Salahuddin Ahmed Inventor
State of CAMpanea) County of 5An Diego)	
	me, a Notary Public this 16 to day of
may , 2000.	Puanu & Gardare Notary Public
My commission expires: MAY 16, 2003	MELANIE J. GARDNER Commission # 1219872 Notary Public - California & San Diego County

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Timothy L. Humphrey residing at 532 N. Claridge Dr., Kettering, Ohio 45429; X. Allan Lu residing at 320 Brookside Drive, Springboro, Ohio 45066; James S. Wiltshire, Jr. residing at 50 Sycamore Creek Court, Springboro, Ohio 45066; John T. Morelock residing at 2925 Homeway Drive, Beavercreek, Ohio 45434; Spiro G. Collias residing at 30 Easton Court, Springboro, Ohio 45066; and Salahuddin Ahmed residing at 6750 Beadnell Way, Apt. 47, San Diego, California 92117, all of the United States of America, respectively (hereinafter "Assignors"), have invented certain new and useful improvements in A COMPUTER-BASED SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR FINDING RULES OF LAW IN TEXT, for which an application for United States Letters Patent, was filed on May 31, 2000, and assigned U.S. Serial No.

WHEREAS, Lexis Nexis, a Division of Reed Elsevier Inc., having a place of business at 9443 Springboro Pike, Miamisburg, Ohio 45401 (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention, and in and to the said application, and any Letters Patent that may issue thereon, and Assignors are desirous of assigning their entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention and in and to the said application, and any Letters Patent that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors do hereby sell, assign and transfer to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention and in and to the said application and all patents which may be granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues, substitutions, reexaminations, continuations, and extensions

thereof; and Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents for said invention, or patents resulting therefrom, to Assignee.

Assignors also hereby sell and assign to Assignee, its successors and assigns all foreign rights to the invention disclosed in said application, in all patent-granting countries of the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents for said invention in its own name in said countries, including all rights of priority under the terms of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and further agree to execute any and all patent applications, assignments, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such patent rights.

Assignors also hereby covenant and agree that, at the time of execution and delivery of this instrument, Assignors are the lawful owners of the complete right, title and interest in and to any Letters Patent above mentioned, and the invention thereof, and their interest is unencumbered and that they have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey their interest in the manner set forth herein.

Assignors hereby further agree to communicate to Assignee, its successors, assigns, and representatives, any facts known respecting any improvements, and at the request and expense of Assignee, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, reissue, reexamination and substitute applications, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors, assigns and representatives, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

Assignor hereby grants Harvey B. Jacobson, Jr.; D. Douglas Price; John Clarke Holman, Marvin R. Stern; Allen S. Melser; Michael R. Slobasky; Jonathan L. Scherer; Irwin M. Aisenberg; William E. Player; Yoon S. Ham and Nathaniel A. Humphries (Registration Nos. 20,851; 24,514;

2

22,769; 20,640; 27,215; 26,421; 29,851; 19,007; 31,409; 45,307 and 22,772 respectively) the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to identify the application or otherwise comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

My commission expires: 8-30-2000

CHERYL L. SESHER, Notary Public In and for the State of Ohio Commission Expires August 30, 2000

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have, 2000.	hereunto set our hands and seals this 17th day of
	X. Allan Lu
	Inventor
State of (hic) County of Montgonery	•
County of Montgonely	
Subscribed and sworn to before me,	a Notary Public this 17th day of
<u>May</u> , 2000.	
	Chey (L'Ester
·	Notary Public
My commission expires: 8-30-2000	CHERYL L. SESHER, Notary Public In and for the State of Ohio
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have	hereunto set our hands and seals this 1774 day of James S. Wiltshire, Jr. Inventor
State of Ohco)	
State of Aco) County of Montgonery	
Subscribed and sworn to before me,	a Notary Public this/7/K day of
<u>May</u> 2000.	
	Notary Public
My commission expires: 8302000	CHERYL L. SESHER, Notary Public In and for the State of Ohio Yey Commission Expires August 30, 2000

PATENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals this 17 th day of, 2000.
Och Morla
John T. Morelock
Inventor
State of Oho)
State of Oho) County of Montgornery
Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public this 1714 day of
<u>May</u> , 2000.
Notary Public
My commission expires: 8'30'2000
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals this 17 day of MPY 2000.
Spiro G. Collias Inventor
State of Ohio)
State of Ohio) County of Montgomery
Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public this day of
Chey Lesker
Notary Public
My commission expires: \$\int 30-2000\$ CHERYL L. SESHER, Notary Public in and for the State of Ohio Commission Expires August 30, 2000

PATENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals this 16 ⁻¹ day o May, 2000.
Salahuddin Ahmed.
Salahuddin Ahmed
Inventor
·
State of Chijana) County of San Diego)
)
County of 5An Diego)
Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public this 16 to day of
may , 2000.
Puanu & Gardner Notary Public
My commission expires: MAY 16, 2003 MELANIE J. GARDNER Commission # 1219872 Notary Public - Colifornia & San Diego County My Comm. Engine May 16, 2003

PATENT REEL: 025143 FRAME: 0229

RECORDED: 10/15/2010